persons and bodies of persons to whom articles (VESSELS DETAINED OR CAPTURED AT to be exported to China may be consigned :-Ault & Wiborg Co. Berger & Sons, Lewis, Ltd. Canton Nanyang Brothers Tobacco Co. China Trading Co. (Tin Fah Hong). Confiance (La) Insurance Co. Dick, Bellamy & Co., Shanghai. Eastern & Australian Import & Export Co. Far East Oxygen & Acetylene Co. Hurst, M. & Co., Ltd. Judah & Meyers. Kuang Li Ho. Piu, Yuan Kung. Russian Internal & Export Trading Co. Shainin, L. Shainin's Russian Provision Store. Tai Feng Kung Sen. Teplitzky, M. L. Import & Export. Tetley, L. T. (Liquidator of the Austrian Export & Import Co. Ltd.), Shanghai.

Tin Fah Hong (China Trading Co.) Urbaine (L') Fire Insurance Co. of Paris. Wells Fargo & Co. Yuan T'ung Li.

The following corrections are notified in the list of persons and bodies of persons to whom articles to be exported to China may be consigned :-

Brandt & Co. should read Brandt, A. & Co.,

China Traders' Insurance Co., Ltd., should read British Traders' Insurance Co., Ltd., Shanghai.

Fukul & Co. should read Fukui & Co., Shanghai. Gadai Yoko should read Gidai Yoko, Shanghai. Handa Menko should read Handa Menko & Co., Shanghai.

Hattori Yoko should read Hattori, K., Shanghai. Heiman & Co. should read Heiman, S. & Co., Shanghai.

Hsin-li & Co. (Chungking) should read Hsing-li & Co., Chungking & Shanghai.

Kakiage, Yoko should read Kakiage, B. & Co., Shanghai.

Nisshin Yabuko should read Nisshin Yakubo, Shanghai.

Osaka Kobayashi Shiten should read Osaka Kobayashi Shoten, Shanghai.

Osaka Shosen Kaisha (Canton) should read Osaka Shosen Kaisha, Canton & Shanghai. Sowa should read Sowa, K. & Co., Shanghai. Toa & Co. should read Toa & Co., Ltd., Tientsin.

Toa Tobacco Co. Newchwang should read Toa Tobacco Co. Newchwang & Shanghai.

The following names are removed from the list of persons and bodies of persons to whom articles to be exported to China may be consigned :-

London Ladies' Tailors. Sansuiken.

SIAM.

The following names are added to the list of persons and bodies of persons to whom articles to be exported to Siam may be consigned :-Foran, J. H. (Langkat Oil Co.), Senggora. Holck, H. Von (Siam Packing Co.), Bangkok. Langkat Oil Co. (Foran, J. H.), Senggora. Osawa, J. & Co., Bangkok. Siam Packing Co. (H. Von Holck), Bangkok. Tia Peng Ngee (Peng Hak Chiong), Bangkok. Peng Hak Chieng (Tia Peng Ngee), Bangkok. Prince Royal's College, Chiengmai.

SEA \mathbf{BY} HIS MAJESTY'S ARMED FORCES.

(In continuation of previous notification published in the Edinburgh Gazette of January 23, 1917.)

List of Vessels.

Name.	Nationality.	Where Detained.
Alastor Bertha L. Downs Sierra Miranda	Danish	Lerwick Lerwick Stornoway

SHIPS WHOSE CARGOES, OR PART OF THEM, HAVE BEEN DETAINED.

(In continuation of previous notification published in the Edinburgh Gazette of January 30, 1917.)

List of Vessels.

Name of Vessel.		Nationality.	Cargo Detained at	
Alfa		Danish	Kirkwall	
Andijk		Netherland	${f London}$	
Beira		Danish	North Shields	
Bergensfjord .		Norwegian	Hull	
Fram		Norwegian	Kirkwall	
Frisia		Netherland	Falmouth	
Magda		Swedish	Lerwick	
Oranje Nassau .		Netherland	London	
Orion		Netherland	London	
Oscar II		Danish	London	
Prins der Neder-		Netherland	London	
landen				
San Telmo .		Norwegian	Swansea	
Senila		Netherland	Liverpool	
Foreign Office, February 2, 1917.				

Civil Service Commission, February 2, 1917.

In pursuance of the provisions of His late Majesty's Order in Council of the 10th January 1910, the Civil Service Commissioners hereby announce the undermentioned Appointments, Promotions, etc. (including Assignments of Second Division Clerks) for the month of January 1917:-

I.—CERTIFICATES ISSUED, ETC.

January 1, 1917.

AFTER OPEN COMPETITION.

Inland Revenue: Female Typist—Clara Amy Rookes.

Public Trustee Office: Woman Clerk-Marjorie Rose Gray Jarvis.

Post Office: Female Sorting Assistants, London -Phœbe Alice Chick, Beatrice Alice Smith.

WITHOUT COMPETITION.

Post Office: Telephonists, London-Viola Ruth Butler, Edith Wilhelmina Thomas.